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THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE 
ROYAL COLLEGE OF DENTAL SURGEONS OF ONTARIO 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF  a  Hearing of a panel  of  the Discipline 

Committee of the Royal College of Dental  Surgeons of 

Ontario held pursuant  to  the provisions of  the Health 

Professions Procedural  Code which is  Schedule 2 to the 

Regulated Health Professions Act ,  1991 ,  Statutes of Ontario,  

1991,  Chapter  18 (“Code”)  respecting one DR. CHRISTY 

NATSIS,  of the City of  Pembroke,  in the Province of 

Ontario;  

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF  the Dentistry Act  and Ontario  

Regulat ion 853,  Regulat ions of  Ontario ,  1993,  as  amended 

(“Dentistry Act  Regulat ion”).  

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF  the Statutory Powers Procedure 

Act ,  Revised Statutes of  Ontario ,  1990,  Chapter  S.22,  as 

amended; 1993,  Chapter  27;  1994,  Chapter  27.  

 
 
Members in Attendance:    Dr.   Richard Hunter 

Dr.   Sandy Vendit t i  

Mr.   Rod Stableforth 

  Mr.   Marc Trudel l  

  Dr.   Anthony Markowski 

 

  

BETWEEN: 

 

ROYAL COLLEGE OF DENTAL  )  Appearances:   

SURGEONS OF ONTARIO  )  

)  Ms.  Rebecca Durcan  

 )  Independent Counsel  for  the  

 )  Discipline Committee of  the Royal   

 )  College of  Dental  Surgeons of  Ontario   

-  and -  ) 

 )  Ms.  Linda Rothstein and 
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 )  Ms.  Denise Cooney 

)  For the Royal College of Dental   

 )  Surgeons of  Ontario 

 )  

DR. CHRISTY NATSIS )  Mr.  Michael  Rankin for the Member        

 )    

 

 

Hearing held by way of videoconference.     

REASONS FOR DECISION 

 
This  matter  came on for  hearing before a  panel  of the Discipline Committee ( the “Panel”)  
of the Royal College of  Dental  Surgeons of Ontario ( the “College”) in  Toronto on 
November 26,  2020.  This matter was heard electronically on consent  of the part ies.   
 
Publication ban 
At the outset  of  the hearing,  the Member sought an order banning the publicat ion or  
broadcast  of  certain  “irrelevant” and personal  information (of  the Member and family 
members)  in  her  aff idavit  ( later  admitted as Exhibit  5) as  the disclosure would be of  such 
a nature that  the harm created by the disclosure would outweigh the desirabil i ty of  
adhering to the principle that  hearings be open to the public.   The College consented to 
the request .  The Panel  was uncertain i f  the test  set  out  in  s .  45(2)(b) and s .  45(3)  of the 
Health  Professions Procedural  Code would be met .  Therfore,  i t  ordered that  the ban would 
be imposed for  the duration of  the hearing and that  fol lowing the hearing,  they would 
ascertain i f  the order  would be permanent .  After  reviewing the passages of Exhibit  5  and 
appreciat ing that  they did not  have any relevance to  the decisions of  the Panel ,  the order 
became permanent.   
 
THE ALLEGATIONS 
 
The al legations against  the Member were contained in the Notice of Hearing,  dated 
February 17,  2017 (Exhibit  1).  

1 .  You committed an act  or acts  of professional  misconduct  as provided by 
s .51(1)(a) of  the Health  Professions Procedural  Code,  being Schedule  2 of 
the Regulated Health Professions Act ,  1991 ,  Statutes of  Ontario ,  1991,  
Chapter  18,  in that  during the years 2011 through 2016,  you engaged in  
conduct  or performed an act  or  acts  that ,  having regard to al l  the 
circumstances,  would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful ,  
dishonourable,  unprofessional  or unethical  1,  contrary to  paragraph 59 of 
Section 2 of Ontario Regulat ion 853,  Regulat ions of  Ontario ,  1993,  as 
amended.  

                                                 
1 The Panel notes this language was included in the Notice of Hearing but it appears to be a typo. 
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 Particulars:  

  On or about March 31,  2011,  you operated a motor vehicle while 
under the influence of  alcohol  
 

  On or about March 31,  2011 after  consuming alcohol at  a  tavern,  you 
hi t  a  parked car  with your motor vehicle in the parking lot  of  the 
tavern and left  the scene,  continuing to drive under the influence of  
alcohol 
 

  On or about  March 31,  2011 after  the coll is ion in the parking lot ,  
you continued to operate a motor vehicle while under the influence 
of alcohol and you then caused and/or were involved in  a coll ision 
where a person died as a  resul t   
 

  On or about November 17,  2011,  you purchased alcohol from the 
LCBO in breach of a term of your recognizance not  to purchase or  
consume alcohol or  be in a place  where alcohol is  sold or  consumed. 

 
  Your conduct ,  part icularly in terms of the breach of recognizance, 

shows a  lack of insight ,  ref lect ion and remorse which is  expected of  
health professionals and shows a lack of respect  for  the 
administrat ion of just ice and is disgraceful ,  dishonourable,  
unprofessional  and unethical .  

2 .  You committed an act  or acts  of professional  misconduct  as provided by 
s .51(1)(a) of  the Health  Professions Procedural  Code,  being Schedule  2 of 
the Regulated Health Professions Act ,  1991 ,  Statutes of  Ontario ,  1991,  
Chapter  18 in that ,  during the year 2014,  you contravened a federal ,  
provincial  or  terr i torial  law, municipal  by-law or rule  of  a public hospital  
within the meaning of the Public  Hospi tals  Act ,  relevant  to the provision of 
dental  care to  the public,  contrary to  paragraph 50 of Section 2 of  Ontario  
Regulat ion 853,  Regulat ions of  Ontario ,  1993,  as amended.  

 Particulars:  

  On or about May 29,  2015,  you were found guil ty in criminal  court  
to  the charges of  Impaired Operation of  a  Motor Vehicle  Causing 
Death,  contrary to  section 255(3) of the Criminal  Code of  Canada  
and Dangerous Operation of a Motor Vehicle Causing Death,  
contrary to  sect ion 249 (4)  of the Criminal  Code of  Canada .  
 

  On or about  November 12,  2015,  the court  imposed i ts  sentence of  5 
years concurrent  for  impaired Operat ion of  a Motor Vehicle Causing 
Death and Dangerous Operat ion of a Motor Vehicle Causing Death,  
contrary to  sect ion 249 (4)  of the Criminal  Code of  Canada .  
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  On or about October 13,  2015,  you pled guil ty to the offence of  
Breach of Recognizance,  contrary to sect ion 145(3) of the Criminal 
Code of  Canada .  
 

  On or about  November 12,  2015,  the court  imposed i ts  sentence of  40 
days consecutive for Breach of Recognizance.  

THE MEMBER’S PLEA 

 

The Member admit ted the al legat ions of professional  misconduct  as set  out  in the Notice 

of Hearing,  marked as Exhibit  1 .   The Member signed a Plea Inquiry,  which was marked 

as Exhibit  2 .  

 

The Panel  confirmed with the Member that  she understood her  plea and as such was 

sat isf ied that  Member’s  admissions were voluntary,  informed and unequivocal .  

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

On consent  of  the part ies ,  the College introduced into evidence an Agreed Statement  of  

Facts (Exhibit  3)  which substantiated the al legations.  The Agreed Statement  of Facts 

provides as fol lows:   
 

Background 
 

1 .  Dr.  Christy Natsis has been registered with the College as a general  dentis t  
s ince 1992.   She received her dental  education at  Universi ty of  Detroit  
Mercy,  Michigan,  USA.  
 

2 .  At the t ime of  the events  giving rise  to  the al legat ions,  Dr.  Natsis  was Chief 
of  Dent ist ry at  the Pembroke Regional  Hospi tal .  She also practiced at  Dr.  
Christy Natsis  and Associates.  

Events giving rise  to the Allegations 
 
3.  On the evening of March 31,  2011,  Dr.  Natsis  was arrested fol lowing a 

head-on motor vehicle coll is ion involving her vehicle,  and the vehicle of  an 
Ottawa man,  Brian Casey.  Mr.  Casey died as a  resul t  of  the massive injuries  
he sustained in the col l ision.  He is  survived by his wife,  and their  three 
children.  
 

4 .  Dr. Natsis was charged with Impaired Operat ion of a  Motor Vehicle Causing 
Death,  contrary to s .  255(3) of the Criminal Code of  Canada ,  and 
Dangerous Operation of a Motor Vehicle Causing Death,  contrary to s.  
249(4) of the Criminal  Code of  Canada ( the “Driving Charges”).  
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5.  Prior to  the col l is ion,  Dr.  Natsis  had been t ravell ing westbound on Highway 
17,  on her way to her home in Pembroke,  Ontario ,  f rom Ottawa, Ontario . 
Along her  way home,  Dr.  Natsis s topped at  a  l icensed establishment ,  where 
she consumed at  least  two eight  ounce glasses of wine.  Short ly after,  she 
lef t  the bar ,  got  into the driver’s  seat  of  her  vehicle,  put  i t  into reverse,  
s lammed into the vehicle  parked immediately behind hers  in  the parking lot  
of  the parking lot ,  and did not  s top.   
 

6 .  Dr. Natsis  then drove westbound along the busy Trans-Canada Highway for 
a  distance of approximately 45 ki lometres over a  period of  24 minutes at  
excessive speeds,  directly to  the coll ision si te.  She passed other vehicles on 
both s ides,  drove onto the shoulders several  t imes,  and almost  s t ruck a 
concrete  barrier  in the curb lane of  Highway 417 before veering into the 
remaining passing lane that  becomes Highway 17.  
 

7 .  Within seconds of veering into the passing lane,  Dr.  Natsis  crossed the 
centre l ine of Highway 17 entirely into the eastbound lane and, at  a  speed 
sl ightly above the l imit ,  col l ided with the vehicle being driven eastbound by 
Mr.  Casey,  making no effort  to slow her vehicle or otherwise take any 
action to  avoid the coll is ion.  
 

8 .  Following her  arrest ,  Dr.  Natsis was released on bail .  The condit ions of  her  
release included that  she not  consume, possess,  or  purchase alcohol,  and 
that  she not  operate a motor vehicle .  Dr.  Natsis  did not  practice dentist ry 
for  approximately four weeks fol lowing the Driving Charges.  Thereafter  she 
resumed the practice of  dent ist ry.  
 

9 .  On November 17,  2011,  in breach of her bail  condit ions,  Dr.  Natsis 
purchased alcohol.  She was arrested and charged with Breach of  
Recognizance,  contrary to s .  145(3) of  the Criminal  Code of  Canada .  Dr.  
Natsis  was thereafter  re leased on bail  again,  and resumed the practice of 
dentistry.   
 

10.  Other than the one breach,  Dr.  Natsis ful ly complied with her  bail  
condit ions for  seven years both while  await ing t ria l  and her appeal .  These 
included terms that  she keep the peace,  abstain from drugs and alcohol ,  not  
at tend premises where alcohol  is  sold,  not  drive a motor vehicle ,  reside at  
an address as directed and that  she have no communication with the vict im 
and family.  

Dr. Natsis’  conviction and release 
 
11.  Following a  lengthy tr ial  before Just ice Kozloff of the Ontario Court  of 

Just ice,  on May 29,  2015,  Dr.  Natsis  was convicted of the Driving Charges 
( the “Driving Convict ions”) .   
 

12.  On October 13,  2015,  Dr.  Natsis  pled guil ty to the charge of Breach of 
Recognizance.  
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13.  On November 12,  2015,  Just ice Kozloff  sentenced Dr.  Natsis  to  f ive years 
in  prison for  the Driving Convict ions,  and 40 days to  be served 
consecutively for the Breach of Recognizance conviction (Appendix “A” . )  
 

14.  Dr. Natsis  appealed her convict ions to the Court  of Appeal  for Ontario.  She 
was released on bail  pending appeal  and continued to practice dentist ry.  Dr.  
Natsis’  appeal  was dismissed by the Court  of  Appeal  for Ontario  on May 7, 
2018 (Appendix “B” ) .  She began serving her sentence on May 8,  2018.  Dr.  
Natsis  ceased the practice of  dentist ry on May 8,  2018.    
 

15.  On June 27,  2019,  the Parole Board of Canada denied Dr.  Natsis’  request  
for  ful l  parole/pre-release,  but  granted Dr.  Natsis  day parole on condit ions,  
including that  she not  enter  establishments where the primary source of  
income is  derived from the sale or consumption of alcohol,  she not  have any 
direct  or  indirect  contact  with the vict im(s)  or  any member of  the vict im’s 
family,  she not  operate a  motor vehicle,  and she not  consume, purchase or 
possess alcohol.  
 

16.  On December 4,  2019,  the Parole Board of  Canada granted Dr.  Natsis’  
applicat ion for  ful l  parole The Parole Board of Canada imposed the same 
condit ions on Dr.  Natsis’  release on ful l  parole as i t  had imposed on her 
release on day parole,  as  set  out  in  paragraph 14 above.   
 

17.  Dr.  Natsis resumed the practice of  dentist ry in  July 20192 fol lowing her 
release on day parole.  

Admissions of Professional Misconduct 

 
18.  Dr. Natsis  admits  and acknowledges that  her  conduct  described above would 

be reasonably regarded by members  of  the profession as disgraceful ,  
dishonourable,  unprofessional  or unethical ,  contrary to  paragraph 59 of  
Section 2 of Ontario Regulat ion 853,  Regulat ions of  Ontario,  1993,  as 
amended,  and as set  out  in  Allegation 1 of the Notice of  Hearing.   

19.  Dr. Natsis  admits  and acknowledges that  by her convict ions on May 29,  
2015,  for  Impaired Operation of  a Motor Vehicle  Causing Death,  contrary to 
s .  255(3) of  the Criminal Code of  Canada ;  Dangerous Operation of  a  Motor 
Vehicle Causing Death,  contrary to  s .  249(4) of  the Criminal  Code of  
Canada ;  and her convict ion on October 13,  2015 for Breach of 
Recognizance,  contrary to  s .  145(3) of  the Criminal  Code of  Canada  she 
contravened a federal  law relevant  to the provision of dental  care to the 
public,  contrary to  paragraph 50 of  Section 2 of Ontario  Regulat ion 853, 
Regulat ions of  Ontario,  1993,  as amended,  and as set  out  in Allegation 2 of 
the Notice of  Hearing.  

                                                 
2 Note that this originally stated 2020 but was amended on consent by the parties.  
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20.  Dr. Natsis  admits  and acknowledges that  her  conduct  showed a serious 
disregard for  public safety,  and is  contrary to the public’s  fundamental  
expectat ions of regulated health  professionals.  

21.  Dr. Natsis  admits  that  the acts described above consti tute professional  
misconduct  and she accepts responsibil i ty for  her act ions and the result ing 
consequences.  

22.  Dr.  Natsis  has taken independent  legal  advice with respect  to  her 
admissions.  

 

DECISION 

 

The only evidence tendered at  this  phase of  the hearing was Exhibi t  3.  The Panel  agreed 

that  the evidence proved the al legations in Exhibit  1 on a balance of probabil i t ies.  

Therefore,  the Panel  agreed to find that  the Member engaged in conduct  or  performed an 

act  or  acts  that ,  having regard to al l  the circumstances,  would reasonably be regarded by 

members as disgraceful ,  dishonourable,  unprofessional  or unethical  and that  she 

contravened a federal  law relevant  to  the provision of  dental  care to  the public .   

 

REASONS FOR FINDING DECISION 

 

Dr.  Natsis admit ted to both of  the al legat ions as  set  out  in the Notice of  Hearing (Exhibit  

1) .  She did not  dispute  the al legations or the facts presented in  the Agreed Statement of 

Facts  (Exhibit  3) .  

 

The evidence demonstrated that  in  May 2015,  the Member was found guil ty of  Impaired 

Operat ion of a Motor Vehicle Causing Death,  contrary to sect ion 255(3) of the Criminal  

Code of  Canada and Dangerous Operation of a  Motor Vehicle Causing Death,  contrary to 

section 249 (4) of the Criminal  Code of Canada.  Further,  in October 2015,  she was found 

guil ty to  the offence of Breach of Recognizance,  contrary to sect ion 145(3) of the 

Criminal  Code of Canada.  The Panel  agreed that  these f indings of guil t  were “relevant to  

the provision of dental  care to the public.” Although the conduct  that  gave r ise to  the 

f indings of guil t  were not  within a cl inical  set t ing,  their  significance was re levant  to the 

provision of  dental  care to the public.  Her conduct  showed a serious disregard for  public 

safety,  and is  contrary to  the public’s  fundamental  expectat ions of regulated health 

professionals.  

 

The consequences of  her  conduct  and the public  awareness of  her conduct  created further  

nexus to the provision of dental  care.   Therefore,  the Panel  was able  to  make a f inding on 

al legation #2.  
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The evidence demonstrated that  the Member’s  conduct  resulted in the death of  Mr.  Casey.  

The evidence also demonstrates that  the Member breached the terms of her recognizance 

by purchasing alcohol –  the impetus for the accident  and death of  Mr.  Casey – eleven 

months later .  This type of  conduct  would clearly and reasonably be found by members of 

the profession as disgraceful ,  dishonourable,  unprofessional  or unethical  and therefore 

proves al legation #1.   

 

The Panel  was of the view that  the evidence contained in  the Agreed Statement of Facts  

c learly substantiates the al legations and demonstrated the Member’s  disregard for the 

health and safety of  the public result ing in  a t ragic death.  

 

PENALTY SUBMISSIONS 

 

The part ies presented the Panel  with a Joint  Submission on Penal ty (Exhibit  4),  which 

provides as fol lows.  
 

(a)  requiring the Member to  appear before the panel  of the Discipl ine 
Committee to  be reprimanded within ninety (90) days of  this  Order 
becoming final  or  on a date f ixed by the Registrar;  
 

(b)  direct ing the Registrar  to suspend the Member’s cert i f icate of 
registrat ion for  a  period of six  (6)  months,  to be served consecutively, 
such suspension to  commence within thirty (30) days of  this  Order 
becoming final;  
 

(c)  that  the Registrar  impose the fol lowing terms,  condit ions and 
l imitat ions on the Member’s cert i f icate of regist rat ion ( the “Suspension 
Condit ions”),  which condit ions shall  continue unti l  the suspension of 
the Member’s cert i f icate of  regist rat ion as referred to in  subparagraph 
1(b)  above has been ful ly served,  namely:  
 

( i )  while  the Member’s cert i f icate of  regist rat ion is  under suspension,  
the Member shal l  not  be present  in  her  dental  off ice when pat ients  
are present ,  save and except for  unforeseen non-patient  re lated 
emergencies .   Where the Member is  required to  at tend for  a  non-
patient  related emergency,  the Member shall  immediately advise the  
Registrar  of that  fact  including detai ls  of  the nature of the 
emergency.  This  provision shall  not  prevent  Dr.  Natsis  from 
attending the spa or business office located in the same building,  
downstairs  from the cl inical  area;   

( i i )  upon commencement of  the suspension,  the Member shall  advise al l  
of  the Member’s  staff  as  well  as any other  dentist  in  the office that  
the Member engages in  practice with,  whether that  Member is  a 
principal  in the practice or otherwise associated with the pract ice,  of  
the fact  that  the Member’s  cert if icate of  regist rat ion is  under  
suspension;  
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(i i i )  during the suspension,  the Member shall  not  do anything that  would 
suggest  to patients  that  the Member is  ent i t led to  engage in  the 
pract ice of  dentistry and shall  ensure that  the Member’s  staff  is  
instructed not  to do anything that  would suggest  to patients  that  the 
Member is  enti t led to engage in  the practice of dentist ry during the 
suspension; 

( iv)  the Member shall  permit  and co-operate with any office monitoring 
which the Registrar  feels  is  appropriate in order to ensure that  the 
Member has complied with this  Order,  and in  the connection,  the  
Member shall  provide access to any records associated with the 
practice in order that  the College can verify that  the Member has not  
engaged in the pract ice of dentist ry during the suspension;  and 

(v)  ( the Suspension Condit ions imposed by vir tue of  subparagraphs 
1(c)( i )-( iv) above shal l  be removed at  the end of the period the 
Member’s  cert i f icate of  registrat ion is  suspended.  
 

(d)  direct ing that  the Registrar  also impose the fol lowing addit ional  terms,  
condit ions and l imitat ions on the Member’s Cert i f icate of  Regist rat ion 
( the "Practice Condit ions") ,  namely:  
 

( i )  the Member’s practice shall  be monitored by the College by means 
of office visi t (s)  by a representative or representatives of the 
College at  such t ime or t imes as the College may determine with 
advance notice to the Member during the  period commencing with 
the f inal izat ion of  this  Order and ending on April  18,  2023;  

( i i )  that  the Member shall  cooperate  with the College during the office 
visi t (s)  and further ,  shall  pay to  the College in  respect  of  the costs  
of monitoring,  the amount of $1,000.00 per office visi t ,  such amount 
to  be paid immediately after completion of each of the office 
visi t (s) ;  

( i i i )   that  the representat ive or  representat ives of the College shall  report  
the resul ts  of those office visi t(s)  to the Inquiries,  Complaints and 
Reports  Committee of  the College and the Inquiries,  Complaints  and 
Reports  Committee may,  i f  deemed warranted,  take such act ion as i t  
considers appropriate;  and  

( iv)  the Practice Condit ion imposed by vir tue of subparagraph (1) (d)(i i i )  
above shall  be removed from the Member 's  cert i f icate of  regist rat ion 
on Apri l  18,  2023 when the monitoring program shall  expire.  

 
(e)  that  the Member pay costs  to  the  College in  the amount of  $7,500.00 in 

respect  of  this  discipline hearing,  such costs  to be paid in ful l  within 
three (3)  months of  this  Order becoming final .   

 

 

 The Member has signed an undertaking whereby she 

has undertaken to  fol low a r igorous monitoring and t reatment  program to ensure her  safe 

return to pract ice,  based on the recommendations of  an independent  expert  (Appendix 
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“A” )  ( the “Undertaking”).  Should the Registrar  and/or  a panel  of the Inquir ies ,  

Complaints and Reports Committee receive information that  the Member has fai led to 

comply with any of  the terms of the Undertaking,  including but  not  l imited to any relapse 

or non-compliance with t reatment and monitoring,  the College wil l  provide the Member 

with notice at  an email  address which she wil l  provide that  i t  has become aware of 

concerns,  and provide her the opportunity to  make submissions fol lowing a  process set  

out  in the Undertaking.  In  the event the Registrar  or  a  panel  of  the Inquiries,  Complaints  

and Reports  Committee determines that  the Member cannot safely continue the practice of 

dentis try,  she wil l  be notif ied forthwith,  and immediately voluntari ly withdraw from 

practice.  The Registrar may immediately note on the Register that  she has ceased 

practicing.  The Member’s voluntary withdrawal from practice shall  remain in effect  unt i l  

such t ime as the Registrar or a panel  of the Inquiries ,  Complaints  and Reports  Committee 

is  sat isf ied that  the Member can safely return to  the practice of  dentistry.  

 

The College and the Member further submit  that  pursuant  to  the Code,  as amended,  the  

resul ts  of  these proceedings must  be recorded on the Register  of  the College and any 

publicat ion of  the Decision of  the panel  would therefore occur with the name and address 

of  the Member included.  

 

The Undertaking referred to  in  Exhibit  4 set  out  the following:  
 

1 .  I  shall  remain alcohol and drug-free except  for  those drugs that  may be 
prescribed by my treat ing physician and/or addict ion special ist  and,  in that  
c ircumstance,  I  shal l  take only such prescribed drugs in the dosages and at  
the t imes prescribed by those physicians.  
 

2 .  I  shall  not  self-prescribe any drugs or medicat ions and shal l  not  obtain or 
accept  prescript ions or prescript ion medications from friends or family 
members.   
 

3 .  From the date I  return to the pract ice of dentist ry following the suspension of  
my cert i f icate of regist rat ion by order of  the Discipline Committee (the 
“Suspension”),  unti l  Apri l  18,  2023,  I  shall  not  engage in the practice of  
dentis try without  a workplace monitor ,  or  workplace monitors ,  who is  a  
regulated health  practi t ioner approved by the College (“Workplace Monitor”) 
being present  in  the dental  office.  The Workplace Monitor  wil l  report  to  the 
College in  wri t ing as  to  my progress  and compliance with the terms herein no 
less than every (2) months.  
 

4 .  In  the event  my Workplace Monitor  becomes aware of  a  relapse on my part ,  
or has any concerns with respect  to  cl inical  instabil i ty,  the Workplace 
Monitor shall  advise the Registrar  of  the College in  wri t ing within 24 hours 
of  becoming aware.  The College wil l  provide me with notice at  an email  
address which I  wil l  provide that  i t  has become aware of  concerns with my 
clinical  instabil i ty.  I  wil l  make any wri t ten submissions in response to the  
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notice within five business days of  the date  of  the notice.  The Registrar or  a  
panel  of the Inquir ies,  Complaints  and Reports  Committee wil l  review the  
information received and my submissions,  and consider  whether I  can safely 
continue the pract ice of dentist ry.  The Registrar  or a panel  of the Inquiries 
Complaints  and Reports  Committee may require addit ional  information from 
me, my Workplace Monitor ,  and/or Addict ion Special is t  in  order to consider 
whether I  can safely continue the pract ice of dentist ry.  If  the Registrar or a  
panel  of  the Inquiries Complaints  and Reports  Committee seeks and obtains  
such information,  i t  wil l  provide me with any addit ional  information 
received.  I  wil l  have the opportunity to  make any further  wri t ten submissions  
to  that  information within five business days of the information being 
provided.   In the event the Registrar  or a panel  of  the Inquiries ,  Complaints 
and Reports  Committee determines that  I  cannot safely continue the practice 
of dent is t ry,  I  wil l  be not ified forthwith,  and immediately voluntari ly 
withdraw from pract ice.  In  these circumstances,  the Registrar  may 
immediately note on the Register  that  I  have ceased practic ing.  My voluntary 
withdrawal from practice shal l  remain in effect  unt i l  such t ime as the 
Registrar  or  a  panel  of  the Inquir ies ,  Complaints  and Reports  Commit tee  
receives wri t ten approval  from a physician that  I  can pract ice safely and 
under what  condit ions,  i f  any.   
 

5 .  In the event  that  my Workplace Monitor shall  not  be able to cont inue to act  
in  this capacity,  I  shal l  immediately advise the Registrar  of the College and 
retain another  Workplace Monitor acceptable to the Registrar.  In this  
connection,  I  authorize the College to provide al l  relevant  information 
necessary to the replacement Workplace Monitor .  I  understand and agree that  
I  cannot  engage in  the practice of dentistry without a Workplace Monitor  
approved by the College in  place and i f  I  do not  have a  Workplace Monitor  in  
place the College shall  forthwith deem this Undertaking to be a consent  on 
my part  to immediately cease practicing and to have this  noted on the 
College’s Register ,  and thus available to the public,  unti l  such t ime as I  
re tain  a  replacement Workplace Monitor ,  approved by the College.  
 

6 .  Until  Apri l  18,  2023,  I  shall  obtain and continue to  obtain t reatment  and 
urine test ing by Dr.  ,  or  other addict ion special ist  approved by 
the Registrar  of  the College (“Addict ion Special ist”) ,  a t  a  frequency to  be 
determined by my Addict ion Special ist .   I  shall  ensure that  the College 
receives wri t ten reports  from my Addict ion Special is t ,  a t  my expense,  at  least  
every three (3) months,  confirming my attendance at  these visi ts ,  my 
compliance with any and al l  t reatment recommendations,  and providing 
copies of  the laboratory reports  containing the results  of  al l  urine,  blood,  hair  
analysis  tests performed within the three (3)  month report ing period.   The 
drug test ing shall  be random, at  such frequency as the Addict ion Special ist  
deems appropriate and shall  include test ing for ethyl  glucuronide.    
 

7 .  In the event  my Addict ion Special is t  determines that  I  have relapsed and/or 
that  I  am not complying with recommended t reatment and/or urine test ing,  or 
in  the event  of  a  posit ive urine test ,  the Addiction Special ist  shall  advise the 
Registrar  of  the College in writ ing within 24 hours.  The College wil l  provide 



 
 

 

12

me with not ice at  an email  address which I  wil l  provide that  i t  has become 
aware of concerns from my Addiction Special ist .  I  wil l  make any writ ten 
submissions in  response to  the notice within f ive business days of the date  of 
the notice.  The Registrar  or  a panel  of  the Inquiries,  Complaints  and Reports  
Committee wil l  review the information received and my submissions,  
consider  whether  I  can safely continue the practice of dentist ry.  The 
Registrar  or  a  panel  of  the Inquiries Complaints  and Reports  Committee may 
require  addi t ional  information from me,  my Workplace Monitor ,  and/or  
Addict ion Special ist  in order to consider whether I  can safely continue the 
pract ice of  dentistry.  If  the Registrar  or  a panel  of  the Inquiries  Complaints  
and Reports  Committee seeks and obtains such information,  i t  wil l  provide 
me with any addit ional  information received.  I  wil l  have the opportunity to  
make any further wri t ten submissions to that  information within five business 
days of  the information being provided.   In the event  the Registrar or a panel  
of the Inquiries,  Complaints  and Reports  Committee determines that  I  cannot 
safely continue the practice of  dentist ry,  I  wil l  be noti f ied forthwith,  and 
immediately voluntari ly withdraw from practice.  In these circumstances,  the 
Registrar  may immediately note on the Register  that  I  have ceased practicing. 
My voluntary withdrawal from practice shall  remain in effect  unti l  such t ime 
as the Registrar or a panel  of the Inquiries,  Complaints  and Reports 
Committee receives wri t ten approval  from a physician that  I  can practice 
safely and under what  condit ions,  i f  any.  
 

8 .  I  shall  pay any costs  associated with the urine tests ,  including any reports  to 
the College by my Addict ion Special is t .  
 

9 .  I  agree,  in  the event Dr.   shall  not  be able to t reat  or continue to  treat  
and/or  monitor me,  to immediately advise the Registrar  of  the College in  
wri t ing and to  obtain a  replacement Addiction Special ist  acceptable to the 
Registrar .   In  this  connection,  I  authorize the College to  provide al l  relevant  
information necessary to  the replacement Addict ion Special is t .   I  understand 
and agree that  I  cannot engage in the practice of dentist ry without  an 
Addict ion Special ist  approved by the College in place to  provide t reatment,  
to  administer  urine tests  and to report  to the College.   I f  I  do not  have an 
approved Addict ion Special ist  in  place,  the College shal l  for thwith deem this 
Undertaking to  be a  consent  on my part  to  immediately cease practicing 
dentistry and to have this  noted on the Register  and thus available to the 
public,  unti l  such t ime as I  obtain a replacement  Addict ion Special ist  
approved by the College.    
 

10.  I  shall  cooperate with my Addiction Special ist  and with my Workplace 
Monitor(s)  and I  agree to abide by any recommendations they have respecting 
my practice,  continued treatment,  counsell ing,  support  and recovery,  drug 
screening,  work condit ions and environment.   
 

11.  I  hereby authorize the College to provide a copy of this  Undertaking to my 
Addict ion Special ist  and/or any replacement Addiction Special ist  and to  my 
Workplace Monitor(s)  and/or any replacement  Workplace Monitor(s) .   I  
further authorize the College to  communicate directly from t ime to  t ime with 
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my Addiction Special ist  and my Workplace Monitor(s)  and/or any 
replacement Addiction Special ist  or  Workplace Monitor(s) ,  with respect  to 
my compliance with the terms of this  Undertaking and this  is  my irrevocable  
authori ty to do so.    
 

12.  I  shall  at tend and part icipate in  
that  meet  weekly or  a t  such other frequency as my Addict ion Special ist  
recommends.   
 

13.  I  shal l  at tend at   at  least  once per  week or  at  
such other  frequency as my Addict ion Special ist  recommends.    

 
 

14.  I  agree that ,  should the Registrar  and/or a  panel  of the Inquiries,  Complaints  
and Reports  Committee receive information that  I  have fai led to comply with 
any of the voluntary terms,  condit ions and l imitat ions referred to in clauses 1  
through 13 above,  including but  not  l imited to  any relapse or non-compliance 
with t reatment,  monitor ing,  and/or  urine test ing,  the College wil l  provide me 
with notice of this  information at  an email  address  which I  will  provide.  I  
wil l  make any wri t ten submissions in response to  the not ice within f ive 
business days of the date of  the notice.  The Registrar  or  a panel  of the 
Inquiries,  Complaints  and Reports Committee wil l  review the information 
received and my submissions,  consider whether I  can safely continue the 
pract ice of  dentis try.  The Registrar  or  a  panel  of the Inquir ies  Complaints  
and Reports  Committee may require addit ional  information from me,  my 
Workplace Monitor,  and/or Addiction Special ist  in  order to  consider  whether 
I  can safely continue the pract ice of dent istry.  If  the Registrar or a  panel  of 
the Inquir ies  Complaints  and Reports  Committee seeks and obtains such 
information,  i t  wil l  provide me with any addit ional  information received.  I  
wil l  have the opportuni ty to  make any further  writ ten submissions to  that  
information within five business days of the information being provided.   In  
the event  the Registrar  or  a  panel  of  the Inquiries,  Complaints and Reports  
Committee determines that  I  cannot  safely continue the practice of dentistry,  
I  wil l  be noti fied forthwith,  and immediately voluntari ly withdraw from 
practice.  In these circumstances,  the Registrar  may immediately note on the 
Register  that  I  have ceased practicing.  My voluntary withdrawal  from 
practice shall  remain in effect  unt i l  such t ime as the Registrar or  a panel  of 
the Inquir ies ,  Complaints  and Reports  Committee receives wri t ten approval  
from a physician that  I  can pract ice safely and under what  condit ions,  i f  any.  

 

The part ies also provided an Affidavit  of  the Member,  sworn November 20,  2020 (Exhibit  

5)  which set  out  her  personal ,  professional  and medical  history.  The publicat ion and 

broadcast ing ban sought by the Member related to certain passages of certain documents 

contained in  Exhibit  5.   
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Finally,  in addit ion to Exhibit  4  and Exhibit  5 ,  the College asked if  statements  from Ms. 

LeeEllen Carroll  and Wil l iam Gus Casey could be provided.  Ms.  Carroll  is  the widow and 

Mr.  Casey is  the father  of Brian Casey -  the man who was kil led by the Member.  The 

Member advised the Panel  that  she consented to the family members making said 

statements.The Panel  a l lowed the family members to provide their  s tatements .  The Panel 

was r iveted by the content  of the  s tatements and the poise Ms.  Carrol l  and Mr.  Casey 

demonstrated.  The Panel  would l ike to thank Ms. Carroll  and Mr.  Casey for  their  courage 

in  making their  statements.   

 

PENALTY DECISION 

 

In l ight  of  the evidence tendered and the agreement reflected in Exhibit  4 ,  the Panel  

agreed and accepted the Joint  Submission on Penalty and ordered that:  
 

1 .  The Member is  required to  to appear before the panel  of  the Discipline 
Committee to  be reprimanded within ninety (90) days of  this  Order becoming 
f inal  or on a  date f ixed by the Registrar;  
 

2 .  The Registrar  is  directed to suspend the Member’s cert i f icate of regist rat ion 
for a period of  s ix (6) months,  to  be served consecutively,  such suspension to  
commence within thir ty (30) days of this  Order becoming f inal ;  
 

3 .  The Registrar  shall  impose the following terms,  condit ions and l imitat ions on 
the Member’s  cert i f icate of registrat ion ( the “Suspension Condit ions”) ,  which 
condit ions shall  continue unti l  the suspension of the Member’s cert i f icate of  
registrat ion as referred to  in  subparagraph 1(b)  above has been fully served,  
namely:  
 

( i )  while  the Member’s cert i f icate of  regist rat ion is  under suspension,  
the Member shal l  not  be present  in  her  dental  off ice when pat ients  
are present ,  save and except for  unforeseen non-patient  re lated 
emergencies .   Where the Member is  required to  at tend for  a  non-
patient  related emergency,  the Member shall  immediately advise the  
Registrar  of that  fact  including detai ls  of  the nature of the 
emergency.  This  provision shall  not  prevent  Dr.  Natsis  from 
attending the spa or business office located in the same building,  
downstairs  from the cl inical  area;   

( i i )  upon commencement of  the suspension,  the Member shall  advise al l  
of  the Member’s  staff  as  well  as any other  dentist  in  the office that  
the Member engages in  practice with,  whether that  Member is  a 
principal  in the practice or otherwise associated with the pract ice,  of  
the fact  that  the Member’s  cert if icate of  regist rat ion is  under  
suspension;  

( i i i )  during the suspension,  the Member shall  not  do anything that  would 
suggest  to patients  that  the Member is  ent i t led to  engage in  the 
pract ice of  dentistry and shall  ensure that  the Member’s  staff  is  
instructed not  to do anything that  would suggest  to patients  that  the 
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Member is  enti t led to engage in  the practice of dentist ry during the 
suspension; 

( iv)  the Member shall  permit  and co-operate with any office monitoring 
which the Registrar  feels  is  appropriate in order to ensure that  the 
Member has complied with this  Order,  and in  the connection,  the  
Member shall  provide access to any records associated with the 
practice in order that  the College can verify that  the Member has not  
engaged in the pract ice of dentist ry during the suspension;  and 

(v)  the Suspension Condit ions imposed by vir tue of  subparagraphs 
1(c)( i )-( iv) above shal l  be removed at  the end of the period the 
Member’s  cert i f icate of  registrat ion is  suspended.  
 

4 .  The Registrar  shall  impose the following terms,  condit ions and l imitat ions on 
the Member’s cert i f icate  of regist rat ion ( the "Practice Condit ions") ,  namely:  
 

( i )  the Member’s practice shall  be monitored by the College by means 
of office visi t (s)  by a representative or representatives of the 
College at  such t ime or t imes as the College may determine with 
advance notice to the Member during the  period commencing with 
the f inal izat ion of  this  Order and ending on April  18,  2023;  

( i i )  that  the Member shall  cooperate  with the College during the office 
visi t (s)  and further ,  shall  pay to  the College in  respect  of  the costs  
of monitoring,  the amount of $1,000.00 per office visi t ,  such amount 
to  be paid immediately after completion of each of the office 
visi t (s) ;  

( i i i )   that  the representat ive or  representat ives of the College shall  report  
the resul ts  of those office visit(s)  to the Inquiries,  Complaints and 
Reports  Committee of  the College and the Inquiries,  Complaints  and 
Reports  Committee may,  i f  deemed warranted,  take such act ion as i t  
considers appropriate;  and  

( iv)  the Practice Condit ion imposed by vir tue of subparagraph (1) (d)(i i i )  
above shall  be removed from the Member 's  cert i f icate of  regist rat ion 
on Apri l  18,  2023 when the monitoring program shall  expire.  

 
5 .  The Member shall  pay costs  to  the College in  the amount of  $7,500.00 in 

respect  of  this  discipline hearing,  such costs  to  be paid in  ful l  within three 
(3) months of  this Order  becoming final .   

REASONS FOR PENALTY DECISION 

  

The Panel  heard submissions from Counsel  for the College and Counsel  for the Member  

in  support  of  the Joint  Submission on Penalty.  In  l ight  of  the singular  circumstances of  

this  case,  counsel  was unable to  provide much in the way of analgous case law. 

 

The Panel  agrees that  the conduct  leading to the death of  Mr.  Casey,  and the 

consequences Mr.  Casey’s family faced (as noted in  their  s tatements  to  the Panel)  are  

significant  aggravating factors.   
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However,  the Panel  also reviewed the mit igat ing factors .  The Panel  noted that  the 

Member admit ted to  the al legat ions and the order.  The Panel  also noted that  the Member 

expressly sets  forth  her remorse for her  conduct  and her efforts  to give back to the 

community since the horrible events of 2011.  The Panel  read the Member’s  reference 

let ters  which i l lustrate  a  professional  who is  well  respected in her  community,  generous 

and provided a number of  humanitar ian deeds.  

 

The Panel  was sat isf ied that  the proposed penalty was appropriate in al l  circumstances.  

The Panel  concluded that  the penalty was fair  and achieved the object ives of  protect ing 

the public while maintaining public confidence in the profession.   

 

The Panel  believes that  a l l  components of  the order serve as a  specific deterrent  for the 

Member.  The reprimand, suspension and notable terms,  condit ions and l imitat ions wil l  

communicate to the Member the seriousness of  the findings and the message that  this  type 

of  conduct  cannot  occur again.  Compliance with these components of the order  wil l  be 

diff icul t  and wil l  incur significant  costs  and loss of  income.  However,  they are required 

in  order  to  communicate the importance of specific deterrence.   

 

The order  also serves as  a  general  deterrent  for  the profession and reminds the profession 

of  the consequences should they breach federal  laws and engage in conduct  that  would be 

considered disgraceful ,  dishonourable,  unprofessional  and unethical .  As noted above,  the 

order is  both broad and deep.  Compliance wil l  require ongoing effort  and involvement 

with the College.   

 

The remedial  components (as set  out  in  the terms,  condit ions and l imitat ions and the 

Undertaking) are evident  with the thorough parameters put  in place.  These components 

permit  the Member to  learn from this  si tuation but  also provides a  f i rm structure to  

ensure the Member is  pract is ing safely and providing effect ive dental  care to  her  patients .   

For  example,  when the Member returns to  practice,  she must  comply with the fol lowing: 
 

  The Member must  fol low rigorous monitoring and treatment program for her  

alcohol use  unti l  Apri l  18,  2023.   The results  wil l  be reviewed by the 

Registrar .  The Member must  obtain treatment and be monitored by a College 

approved Addict ion Special ist .   

 

  The Member agrees to only t reat  pat ients when a College approved regulated 

health practioner is  present  unti l  Apri l  18,  2023.  

  The Member’s pract ice shal l  be monitored by a  College representat ive unti l  Apri l  

18,  2023.  
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And they,  along with the significant  suspension,  wil l  provide the necessary confidence to 

the public  that  this is  a  proport ionate  and appropriate order in  l ight  of the f indings of  

professional  misconduct.   The Panel  therefore accepted the Joint  Submission and ordered 

i ts  terms be implemented.  

The Panel  is  mindful  that  costs  are  not  part  of the penalty order  but  address a separate 

goal  –  namely cost  recovery.  The Member has agreed to reimburse some of  the costs  that  

the College incurred in the invest igation,  prosecution and hearing of  this  matter .   

The Panel  was prepared to issue the reprimand immediately fol lowing the hearing.  

However,  a  waiver  was not  provided so the Panel  wil l  issue the reprimand within 90 days 

of  i ts  order.  

I ,  Dr.  Richard Hunter ,  s ign these Reasons for  Decision as  Chairperson of  this  Discipl ine 

Panel .  

December 9,  2020 
Date 
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RCDSO v DR. NATSIS 

 

Dr.  Natsis  on November 26,  2020 the Discipl ine panel  ordered you to  appear before us in  

order to receive a  reprimand. The reprimand is  but  one component of  the sanction that  has 

been imposed upon you.  The reprimand should impress upon you the seriousness of your 

misconduct .  

 

The fact  that  you are  receiving this reprimand wil l  be part  of the public port ion of  the 

Register  and,  as such,  part  of  your record with the College.  

 

You wil l  be given an opportuni ty to  make a s ta tement at  the end of  the reprimand if  you 

wish.    

 

As you recall ,  this  panel  found that  you engaged in two acts  of professional  misconduct ,  

part icularly paragraphs 50 and 59 of section 2 of  Ontario Regulat ion 853.   The 

misconduct  relates to  your decision on March 31,  2011 to  operate  a  motor vehicle  while 

under the influence of  alcohol.  This  resulted in  the death of  Bryan Casey.  Later  in  

November 2011 you purchased alcohol  despite  being subject  to a  recognizance that  

prohibited such conduct .  You were subsequently found guil ty of  the charges as  set  out  in  

the Agreed Statement of Facts which was marked as  Exhibit  #3 during the hearing on 

November 26,  2020.    

 

As a result  of  the evidence tendered,  i t  was clear that  you contravened a  federal  law that  

was relevant  to  the provision of dental  care to the public.  Further,  the cumulative effect  

of your conduct  would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful ,  dishonourable,  

unprofessional  and unethical .  

 

Your professional  misconduct  is  a  matter  of profound concern.   The conduct  that  gave 

r ise  to  the cr iminal  charges is  completely unacceptable to  your fel low dentists  and to  the 

public.  You have brought discredit  to  the entire profession and to  yourself .   Publ ic 

confidence in  this  profession has been put  in jeopardy as a result  of  your conduct .   

 

Of special  concern to us is  that  your conduct  resulted in  the death of  a  member of  the  

public .  You have devastated Mr.  Casey’s family.  I t  was also clear  that  your conduct  has 

also taken i ts  tol l  on your own family.  

Nothing can undo the horrif ic  events that  occurred the night  of  March 31st ,  2011. 

However,  the panel  hopes that  you continue your path of  recovery and incorporate  the 

brutal  lessons that  have been learned so that  you never drive under the inf luence again.  

 

I t  is  wel l  established that  alcoholism is  a  l i fe  long disease and must  be held in  check each 

and every day.  Although not  mandated the Panel  t rusts  you wil l  continue therapy to  treat  

the root  causes of your disorder  as  detai led by Dr.   and Dr.  .  
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Public  protection is  the mandate of  the College.  We realize that  you have a  diff icult  

journey ahead but  given that  you have come this  far  in rehabil i ta t ing yourself  we t rust 

that  you wil l  continue on the road to recovery and professional ly serve the people of  

Ontario.  

 

As I  advised earl ier,  you wil l  now be given an opportunity to make a comment i f  you 

wish to  do so.   This  is  not  an opportunity for you to debate the meri ts  or the correctness 

of  the decisions we have made.    

 

Do you have any quest ions or  do you wish to make any comments? 

 

(Hear the Member’s comments at  this point)  

 

Thank you for  at tending today.   We are adjourned.  

 

 

 




